GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4764

ANSWERED ON:18.12.2009

SURVEY ON MIGRATION RATE TO DELHIBY NCRPB
Agarwal Shri Rajendra

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Capital Region Planning Board (NCRPB) has conducted any survey for assessing the migration rate of people from various States to National Capital Region of Delhi;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the percentage rate of migration from other States alongwith the names of such States;
(c) whether any initiatives have been taken to be taken to check the migration of people from aforesaid State to NCT of Delhi;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the financial assistance/loan provided by the NCRPB to the States for implementation of various projects/plans during each of the last three years, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA RQOY)
(a) : No, Madam. However, Census of India has conducted detailed census including migration.

(b) : As per the Census, the details of migration from various States to NCT of Delhi along with percentage rate of migration are shown in the following table:

Place of last residence 1991-2001

No. of migrants Percentage

Uttar Pradesh 889857 40.05
Haryana 174889 7.87

Bihar 424093 19.09
Uttarakhand 113519 5.11
Rajasthan 90317 4.06
Punjab 47984 2.16

West Bengal 86249 3.88
Madhya Pradesh 40442 1.82
Others 354691 15.96

Total 2222041 100

(c) & (d) : NCRPB has prepared and notified the Regional Plan 2021 for balanced and harmonized development of National Capital Region (NCR), which contains long-term measures. These measures include:

# Development of 18 Metro & Regional Centres with adequate infrastructure facilities and employment generating capacity to absorb migration.

# Better connectivity within NCR to promote redistribution of population and activities throughout the Region.

# Development of Counter Magnet Areas outside NCR to absorb migratory flows meant for NCT of Delhi.

The names of 18 Metro and Regional Centres are Bahadurgarh, Faridabad-Ballabgarh Complex, Gurgaon-Manesar Complex, Ghaziabad-Loni Complex, NOIDA, Sonepat-Kundli Complex, Panipat, Rohtak, Palwal, Rewari-Dharuhera-Bawal Complex, Meerut, Hapur-Pilkhua Complex, Greater NOIDA, Bulandshahr-Jhurja Complex, Baghpat-Baraut Complex, Alwar, Greater Bhiwadi and Shahjahanpur- Neemrana-Behror Complex.

(e) : Statement furnished by NCRPB is annexed.
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